• Suspension/expulsion from the hostel. 

• Rustication from the institution for periods varying from 1 to 4 semesters or equivalent period. 

• Expulsion from the institution and consequent debarring from admission to any other institution. 

• Fine up to twenty five thousand rupees Rs. 25,000/-. 

• Imprisonment for a term which may extend to two years or with fine which may extend to ten thousand rupees or with both. 

• Collective punishment - When the students committing or abetting the crime of ragging are not identified, the 

institution shall resort to collective punishment as a deterrent to ensure community pressure on the potential